Earnings for the purpose of diluted earnings per share 60,253 53,927

Number of shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of

basic earnings per share 729,082,959 580,240,000

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:

Convertible loan note – 19,760,000

Share options 2,289,268 –

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of

diluted earnings per share 731,372,227 600,000,000

For the year ended 31 December 2009, the weighted average number of ordinary shares for calculation

of basic earnings per share had been determined after taking into consideration of 580,240,000 shares

issued pursuant to the corporate reorganisation and the capitalisation issue of the Company as detailed in

Appendix V to the Prospectus of the Company dated 18 May 2010 but excluding any share to be issued

pursuant to the public offering and adjusted for the effect of shares to be issued upon conversion of

convertible loan note.

The computation of diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2010 does not include the

effect of the convertible loan note since it would result in an increase in earnings per share.

17

12. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

2010 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 265,077 232,088

Less: allowance for trade receivables (13,431) (11,150)

251,646 220,938

Discounted bills receivables – 1,000

Bills receivables 3,300 –

Total trade and bills receivables 254,946 221,938

Included in the balances of trade receivables as at 31 December 2010 were retention receivables of

approximately RMB37,757,000 (2009: RMB25,877,000).

The following is an aged analysis of trade receivables net of allowance for trade receivables at the end of

the reporting period:

2010 2009

RMB’000 RMB’000

0 – 90 days 128,489 116,558

91 – 180 days 17,234 39,883

181 – 365 days 55,876 45,661

1 – 2 years 39,081 15,716

2 – 3 years 10,966 2,635

Over 3 years – 485

251,646 220,938

The Group allows an average credit period of 90 days to its trade customers counted from the due date

of each of their installment payments pursuant to the sales contracts. Installment payments are separate

into initial deposit payment which due upon signing of sales contracts, the payment after installation and

testing and retention money which due from the end of the product quality assurance period which is

twelve to eighteen months after the installation and testing.

Before accepting any new customer, the Group assesses the credit quality of the potential customers and

determines the credit terms and limits for them. Credit quality of the existing customers and recoverability